divided into 160 polling divisions. Article 94 (4) says that the 

electoral districts of each province shall be altogether entitled 

to elect four (4) members. Article 98 (1) says that the 22 

electoral districts shall together be entitled to elect one 

hundred and ninety-six (196) members for the parliament. In 

this way, 160 parliament members shall be elected by 160 

poling divisions from 22 electoral districts and besides based 

on Article 98 (2), each electoral district shall elect thirty-six 

(36) parliament members (The Constitution of the Democratic